The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long term
exploitation of the timber plantations. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile
and that long term price projections are highly unpredictable. The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the sensitivity analysis
regarding selling price and discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the
financial impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 valuations as included in the consolidated accounts against his own
assumptions.

The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities as at the date of the statement of financial position is
nil. (2015 - nil).

There are no commitments for the development or acquisition of biological assets.

14.C.2 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales
prices applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the
following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

   Rs.’000 Rs.’000
Managed Timber   +10% -10%

As at 31 March 2016   17,479 (17,479)
As at 31 March 2015   16,849  (16,849)

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations
made for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1.5% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net present value
of biological assets:
   Rs.’000 Rs.’000
   +1.5% -1.5%

As at 31 March 2016   (3,837) 2,248
As at 31 March 2015   (2,783)  2,724

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTD.

TALAWAKELLE TEA ESTATES PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2015 /16209

15. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC holds 3,519,000 (51%) ordinary shares of TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. and 3,060,000 (51%)
ordinary shares of TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd., and 14% redeemable cumulative preference shares of Rs. 10/- each of
TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. and TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd. amounting to Rs. 53,108,300/= and
Rs. 16,034,400/= respectively redeemable in, December 2018.
  Company
As at 31 March   2016 2015
   Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Ordinary Shares
TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd   35,190  35,190
TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd   30,600  30,600
   65,790  65,790
Preference Shares
TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd   53,108  53,108
TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd   16,034  16,034

[…]

Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes of financial and non financial assumptions used.
The sensitivity was carried for both the rate of wage increment and the salary increment. Simulation made for retirement benefit
obligation show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the rate of wage and salary has the following effect on the retirement benefit
obligation.

Company Workers Staff
   Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Rate of wage/salary increment in every two years /
 per annum   -1% +1% -1% +1%

As at 31 March 2016   (34,163)  36,183  (8,498)  9,672
As at 31 March 2015   (41,021) 43,727 (10,230) 11,741

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTD.

TALAWAKELLE TEA ESTATES PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2015 /16217

24. RETIRING BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT.)

Sensitivity Analysis - Discount Rate
Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes of financial and non financial assumptions used.
The sensitivity was carried for the discount rate. Simulation made for retirement benefit obligation show that a rise or decrease
by 1% of the rate of the discount rate has the following effect on the retirement benefit obligation.

Company  Workers Staff
   Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Rate of discount   -1% +1% -1% +1%

As at 31 March 2016   89,053  (76,407)  9,666  (8,351)
As at 31 March 2015   92,940 (79,118) 11,396 (9,774)

25. DEFERRED INCOME
 Company Group
As at 31 March  2016 2015 2016 2015
  Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Deferred Grants and Subsidies
Balance at the beginning of the year   166,617  190,958  166,617  190,958
Add : Grants received / (refunded) during the year/period   4,500  487  4,500  487
Less : Amortisation for the year/period   (20,016)  (24,828)  (20,016)  (24,828)
Balance at the end of the year   151,101  166,617  151,101  166,617

The Company has received funding from the ‘Save the Children International (in Sri Lanka)’ during the year, for the sanitary
project. The amounts spent are included under the relevant classification of property, plant & equipment and the grant
component is reflected under Deferred Grants and Subsidies. Grants are amortised over the life of the assets for which they are
being deployed.

TALAWAKELLE TEA ESTATES PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2015 /16218

26. LIABILITY TO MAKE LEASE PAYMENT
 Company Group
As at 31 March  2016 2015 2016 2015
  Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Gross Liability
As at 31st March  746,509 773,478 746,509 773,478

[…]

Financial instrument affected by market risk include loans & borrowings, deposits, available for sale investment & derivative
financial instruments.

37.4.1 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-
term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed
and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Group has not engaged in any interest rate swap agreements.

The Group held long term borrowings with floating interest rates of Rs. 207 Mn (2015 – Rs. 50 Mn) which represents its maximum
credit exposure on these liabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the group’s Profit Before Tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings as follows:
 Increase/ decrease in Interest rate Effect on profit before tax
  Rs.’000

Group
2016 +1% (996)
 -1% 996
2015 +1% (1,693)
 -1% 1,693
Company
2016 +1% (996)
 -1% 996
2015 +1%  (1,693)
 -1%  1,693

TALAWAKELLE TEA ESTATES PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2015 /16228

37.4.2 Equity Price Risk
The Group’s listed & unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values
of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual
and total equity instruments. Management of the Group monitors the mix of debt & equity securities in its investment portfolio
based on market indices. Material investment within the portfolio are Managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decision